

No. 23-

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, SUED IN  
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DARPANA M. SHETH  
COLIN P. McDONELL  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street,  
Suite 900  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ROBERT CORN-REVERE  
JT MORRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONOR T. FITZPATRICK  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE,  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
jt.morris@thefire.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
Villarreal’s influential journalism draws the ire of Laredo officials .....	5
Laredo police and prosecutors contrive Villarreal’s arrest .....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Villarreal sues, and a Fifth Circuit panel vindicates her constitutional rights . . . . .	9
A nine-to-seven Fifth Circuit holds the Laredo officials have qualified immunity for arresting Villarreal . . . . .	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . .	13
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts with the Court’s Precedents and Bedrock Constitutional Guarantees . . . . .	14
A. Laredo officials arrested Villarreal for merely exercising well-understood First Amendment rights . . . . .	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s majority opinion prioritizes the government’s seizure power, clashing with historical First Amendment guarantees . . . . .	18
C. Arresting Villarreal obviously violated the First Amendment . . . . .	21
II. In Holding Laredo Officials Could Invoke a State Statute to Excuse an Obvious First Amendment Violation, the Decision Below Conflicts with the Constitution, Section 1983’s Text, and a Consensus of Circuits . . . . .	24

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Fifth Circuit now shields officials from liability for even the most clear-cut First Amendment violations, so long as a state statute authorizes it . . . . .	25
B. The decision below ignores both the Constitution and Section 1983's text. . . . .	26
C. The Fifth Circuit stands alone from its sister circuits in allowing officials to shroud obvious First Amendment violations in state statutes . . . . .	28
III. This Case Presents Exceptionally Important and Recurring Issues, and Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve Them. . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 23, 2024 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, LAREDO DIVISION, FILED MAY 8, 2020 .....	101a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 28, 2022.....	189a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	191a
APPENDIX E — FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, LAREDO DIVISION, FILED MAY 29, 2019 .....	193a



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	19
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	15
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	15, 18
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	14
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	1, 15, 30
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	18
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	17

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765) .....	19
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , No. 22-1025 (argued Mar. 20, 2024) .....	36
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	21, 23, 24, 27, 32
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	15
<i>Hustler Mag. Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	18
<i>Jordan v. Jenkins</i> , 73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 30, 31
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 29

*Table of Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	2, 29, 31
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	22, 31
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Prop.</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961) . . . . .	2, 19
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) . . . . .	27, 28, 29
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) . . . . .	1
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22, 30, 31
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) . . . . .	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) . . . . .	15, 17
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) . . . . .	21, 33, 36

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	27
<i>Oklahoma Publ'g Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	17
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885).....	26
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	19, 20, 28, 30
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	2, 31
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	19, 20, 28
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	21
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 17 F.4th 532 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 9

*Table of Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 9
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 9
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	23
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	22, 30
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	24, 26
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	4
 <b>Statutes, Codes, and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) .....	4

*Table of Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	5, 9, 12, 24, 25, 35
Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(c) . . . . .	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 264, § 9 . . . . .	35
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.103 . . . . .	34
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.441 . . . . .	34
Texas Penal Code § 1.04(7) . . . . .	5
Texas Penal Code § 39.06(c) . . . . .	7, 9, 11, 22, 27
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Clark Kauffman, <i>City Sued for Arresting Man Who Criticized Newton Mayor and Police</i> , Iowa Capital Dispatch (Oct. 12, 2023) . . . . .	33
Emma Tucker, <i>Evan Gershkovich   A Letter From the Wall Street Journal’s Editor in Chief</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 29, 2024) . . . . .	13
Fred. S. Siebert, <i>Freedom of the Press in England, 1476–1776</i> (1952) . . . . .	19

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jason Tiezzi et al., <i>Unaccountable: How Qualified Immunity Shields a Wide Range of Government Abuses, Arbitrarily Thwarts Civil Rights, and Fails to Fulfill Its Promises</i> , Institute for Justice (Feb. 2024) .....	35
Laurence Hanson, <i>Government and the Press, 1695–1763</i> (1936) .....	19
Letter from James Madison to W. T. Barry, August 4, 1822 .....	14
Matthew Dalton and Jack Gillum, <i>Authoritarians Threaten Journalists Around the Globe</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 29, 2024) .....	34
Michelle Lynch, <i>Police Department Suffering Fallout from Arrest of Preacher at Pride Event</i> , Reading Eagle (June 13, 2023) .....	34
Rachel Mipro, <i>Marion Police Chief Resigns after Footage Shows Him Rifling Through Records about Himself</i> , Kansas Reflector (Oct. 3, 2023) .....	33
Simon Romero, <i>La Gordiloca: The Swearing Muckraker Upending Border Journalism</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 10, 2019) .....	5
<i>Tryal of John Peter Zenger</i> (1738) .....	15
